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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT REPORT 

Application No. DA/2021/1117 
Address 30 Eton Street CAMPERDOWN NSW 2050 
Proposal Alterations and additions to existing shop top housing, including 

construction of a new garage and creation of 3-bedroom dwelling 
above. Change of use of the shop to business premises (gallery) 
and fitout. 

Date of Lodgement 16 November 2021 
Applicant William E Blackwell 
Owner William E Blackwell 
Number of Submissions 3 (from 1 property) 
Value of works $1,000,000.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Clause 4.6 variation exceeds 10%  

Main Issues Clause 4.6 Variation – Floor Space Ratio 
Visual Privacy 

Recommendation Approval  
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Clause 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1. Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for alterations and 
additions to existing shop top housing, including construction of a new garage and creation of 
3-bedroom dwelling above. Change of use of the shop to business premises (gallery) and fit 
out at 30 Eton Street CAMPERDOWN NSW 2050. 
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and 3 submissions were received in 
response. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include:  
 

• Clause 4.6 variation to the FSR development standards. 
• Visual privacy 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable given the context and therefore the application is 
recommended for approval.  
 
2. Proposal 
 
The proposal seeks consent for alterations and additions to existing shop top housing, change 
of use from shop to business premises (gallery) and associated fit out. The proposal includes: 
 

• New second floor addition; 
• Reconfiguration to the commercial space to provide 2 gallery spaces and accessible 

bathrooms; 
• New external courtyard; 
• New rear garage; 
• Reconfiguration and extension of existing first floor. 

 
3. Site Description 
 
The subject site is located at the end of Eton Street on the corner of Australia Street and Eton 
Lane. The site consists of one allotment and is regular in its shape with a total area of 136.6m2 
and is legally described as Lot 23 in DP 2036. 
 
The site has a frontage to Eton Street of 5.435 metres, a frontage of 25.145 metres to Australia 
Street and 5.435 metres to Eton Street.  
 
The site currently contains a shop and a single shop top housing unit. The adjoining properties 
consist of one and two storey attached dwellings. 
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Zone map of the locality 

 
4. Background 
 
4(a)  Site history  
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2020/0427 General advice on options for 

residential development. 
Advice provided 10 
December 2020 

 
4(b) Application history  
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
22 March 2022 Emailed applicant to address error in survey plan, privacy issue, waste 

areas, ceiling heights and to clarify the proposed use of the ground floor. 
5 April 2022 Applicant responded with the required information. Renotification was 

not required.  
 
5. Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
5(a) Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed against the relevant Environmental Planning Instruments 
listed below: 
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5(a)(i) State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 

 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
Section 4.16 (1) of the SEPP requires the consent authority not consent to the carrying out of 
any development on land unless: 

“(a) it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 

 

(b) if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 

(c) if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 
development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be remediated 
before the land is used for that purpose.” 

In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  

There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  

 
5(a)(ii) SEPP (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 
 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the 
application (lodged within 3 months of the date of the lodgment of this application in 
compliance with the regulations. 

5(a)(iii) Marrickville Local Environment Plan 2011 (MLEP 2011) 

 
The application was assessed against the following relevant clauses of the Marrickville Local 
Environmental Plan 2011: 
 

• Clause 1.2 - Aims of the Plan 
• Clause 2.3 - Zone objectives and Land Use Table 
• Clause 2.7 - Demolition 
• Clause 4.3 - Height of buildings 
• Clause 4.4 - Floor space ratio 
• Clause 4.5 - Calculation of floor space ratio and site area 
• Clause 4.6 - Exceptions to development standards 
• Clause 6.2 - Earthworks 
• Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
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The following table provides an assessment of the application against the development 
standards: 
 
Standard Proposal Noncompliance Complies 
Height of Building 
Maximum permissible:   9.5m 9 m N/A Yes 

Floor Space Ratio 
Maximum permissible: 0.85:1 or 
116.11m2 

 
1.16:1 or 
158.05m2 

 
41.94m2 or 
36.1%% 

 
No 

 
(i) Clause 2.3 - Land Use Table and Zone Objectives  

 
The site is zoned B1 under the MLEP 2011. The MLEP 2011 defines the development as: 
 

“business premises means a building or place at or on which— 
 
(a)  an occupation, profession or trade (other than an industry) is carried on for the 

provision of services directly to members of the public on a regular basis, or 

(b)  a service is provided directly to members of the public on a regular basis, 

and includes funeral homes, goods repair and reuse premises and, without limitation, 
premises such as banks, post offices, hairdressers, dry cleaners, travel agencies, 
betting agencies and the like, but does not include an entertainment facility, home 
business, home occupation, home occupation (sex services), medical centre, 
restricted premises, sex services premises or veterinary hospital.” 

and 
 
“shop top housing means one or more dwellings located above the ground floor of a 
building, where at least the ground floor is used for commercial premises or health 
services facilities.” 

 
The development is permitted with consent within the land use table. The development is 
consistent with the objectives of the B1 zone. 
 
Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 
 
As outlined in table above, the proposal results in a breach of the Clause 4.4 - Floor space 
ratio development standard.  
 
The applicant seeks a variation to the floor space ratio development standard under Clause 
4.4 of the MLEP 2011 by 36.1% (41.94m2). 
 
Clause 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
 
In order to demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary 
in this instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed 
against the objectives and provisions of Clause 4.6 of the Marrickville Local Environmental 
Plan 2011 below. 
 
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of the 
MLEP 2011. In justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard which is 
summarised as follows: 
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• The proposal is consistent with the objectives of the standard and the zone 
notwithstanding the noncompliance, so compliance is unnecessary; 

• The proposed development is consistent with the desired future character statement 
for Newtown North and Camperdown Precinct (Precinct 4); 

• The distribution of the bulk is such that the proposed development will not result in 
amenity impacts or visual bulk that would be perceived as inappropriate or jarring in a 
streetscape context; 

• The proposal does not result in view impacts or significant overshadowing; 

• The proposal maintains the existing mix of commercial and residential development; 

• The proposal is compatible with the character of the area as applies by the planning 
principal within Project Venture Developments v Pittwater Council [2005] NSWLEC 
191; and 

• Sufficient environmental planning grounds exists to vary the standard as the proposal 
is consistent with the objectives of the EPA Act 1979. 

 
The applicant’s written rationale adequately demonstrates compliance with the development 
standard is unnecessary in the circumstances of the case, and that there are sufficient 
environmental planning grounds to justify contravening the development standard. 
 
The consent authority is required by clause 4.6(4)(a)(i) of MLEP 2011 to consider if the 
proposal being in the public interest because it if consistent with the objectives of the zone 
and standard. 
  
The objectives of the B1 Neighbourhood Centre Zone are: 

• “To provide a range of small-scale retail, business and community uses that 
serve the needs of people who live or work in the surrounding neighbourhood. 

• To provide for housing attached to permissible non-residential uses in 
development of a type and scale compatible with the surrounding 
neighbourhood. 

• To provide for spaces, at street level, which are of a size and configuration 
suitable for land uses which generate active street-fronts. 

• To enable a purpose built dwelling house to be used in certain circumstances 
as a dwelling house.” 

In considering if the development is consistent with the zone objectives the following is noted: 
 

• The proposal provides for small scale business premises that will serve the needs of 
the people who work in the area; 

• The proposal provides for housing above the permissible non-residential use; 
• The commercial spaces at street level are of a size and configuration suitable for uses 

that generate and active street frontage; and 
• The proposal is not for a dwelling house. 

 
The proposal is, therefore, consistent with the objectives of the B1 Neighbourhood Centre 
Zone. 
 
The objectives of the floor space ratio development standard are: 
 

“(a)  to establish the maximum floor space ratio, 
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(b)  to control building density and bulk in relation to the site area in order to achieve 
the desired future character for different areas, 
(c)  to minimise adverse environmental impacts on adjoining properties and the 
public domain.” 
 

In considering if the development is consistent with the objectives of the floor space ratio 
development standards the following is noted: 

• The surrounding sites have a small site area and as a result clause 4.4(2A) of MLEP 
2011 would have a maximum FSR of 1.1:1. It can be expected that the surrounding 
dwellings when redeveloped would be of a similar scale and have an apparent visual 
bulk that is similar to that of the proposal; 

• The apparent visual bulk of the proposal is similar to that of the existing building and 
considered appropriate in its context; 

• The proposal does not increase the density of dwellings on the site; 

• It is agreed that the proposal is compatible with the character of the area as discussed 
within the planning principal within Project Venture Developments v Pittwater Council 
[2005] NSWLEC 191; and 

• The proposal does not result in significant overshadowing or other amenity impacts 
and it can be said that the amenity impacts are minimised. 

 
For the reasons above the proposal is considered the be consistent with the objectives of the 
floor space ratio development standard. 
 
The concurrence of the Planning Secretary may be assumed for matters dealt with by the 
Local Planning Panel.  
 
The proposal thereby accords with the objective in Clause 4.6(1)(b) and requirements of 
Clause 4.6(3)(b) of the MLEP 2011. For the reasons outlined above, there are sufficient 
planning grounds to justify the departure from the floor space ratio development standard and 
it is recommended the Clause 4.6 exception be granted. 
 
Clause 6.2 – Earthworks 
 
The proposal involves earthworks to the rear of the site. The matters for consideration within 
clause 6.2(3) have been considered and don’t present an impediment to consent being 
granted. The application is supported by a geotechnical that addresses the earthworks. The 
earthworks are not considered to cause significant amenity impacts. 
 
Clause 6.5 - Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 
 
The site is located in ANEF 20-25 and the clause is applicable due to the works being 
substantial alterations and additions to an existing building. The works include a dwelling so 
are likely to be impacted by aircraft noise. The works are do not increase the number of 
dwellings but will increase the maximum occupancy of the dwelling. The location of the site in 
relation to the criteria set out in Table 2.1 (Building Site Acceptability Based on ANEF Zones) 
in AS 2021:2015 has been considered. The recommended conditions of consent allow the 
consent authority to be satisfied that the development will meet the indoor design sound levels 
shown in Table 3.3 (Indoor Design Sound Levels for Determination of Aircraft Noise 
Reduction) in AS 2021:2015. 
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5(b) Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no relevant draft environmental planning Instruments other than Draft IWLEP 2020.  
 
5(c) Draft Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2020 (Draft IWLEP 2020) 
 
The Draft IWLEP 2020 was placed on public exhibition commencing on 16 March 2020 and 
accordingly is a matter for consideration in the assessment of the application under Section 
4.15(1)(a)(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979. 
 
The amended provisions contained in the Draft IWLEP 2020 are not relevant to the 
assessment of the application. Accordingly, the development is considered acceptable having 
regard to the provisions of the Draft IWLEP 2020. 
 
5(d) Development Control Plans 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Marrickville Development Control Plan 2011 (‘MDCP 2011’).  
 
Part of MDCP 2011 Compliance 

Part 2.1 – Urban Design Yes 
Part 2.3 – Site and Context Analysis Yes 
Part 2.5 – Equity of Access and Mobility Yes 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy Yes – see discussion 
Part 2.7 – Solar Access and Overshadowing  Yes 
Part 2.8 – Social Impact Yes 
Part 2.9 – Community Safety Yes 
Part 2.10 – Parking No – see discussion  
Part 2.17 – Water Sensitive Urban Design  Yes 
Part 2.18 – Landscaping and Open Space Yes 
Part 2.21 – Site Facilities and Waste Management Yes 
Part 2.25 – Stormwater Management Yes 
Part 5 – Commercial and Mixed Use Development Yes 
Part 9 – Strategic Context: Newtown North and 
Camperdown (Precinct 4) 

Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Part 2.6 – Acoustic and Visual Privacy 
 
The proposed development provides for a planter box to the rear and the amended proposal 
provides for a planter box on the side of the terrace to provide for suitable screening to prevent 
direct sight lines to the adjoining properties. The siting in relation to the surrounding residential 
properties is such that no other privacy issues from the proposal. The proposal does not create 
acoustic privacy issues. 
 
Part 2.10 – Parking 
 
The proposal involves a non-compliance with control C1 in part 2.10.5 of MDCP 2011 in that 
the site is required to provide 1 space for the shop and 1 space for the shop top unit. The 
development includes the provision of 1 off-street, car parking space which results in a shortfall 
of 1 space. Council’s Development Engineer advises that this is acceptable in the 
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circumstances. The proposal is considered to be consistent with the objectives for O1-O9 of 
part 2.10.1 of MDCP 2011 and acceptable on merit.  
 
5(e) The Likely Impacts 
 
The assessment of the Development Application demonstrates that, subject to the 
recommended conditions, the proposal will have minimal impact in the locality. 
 
5(f)  The suitability of the site for the development 
 
Provided that any adverse effects on adjoining properties are minimised, this site is considered 
suitable to accommodate the proposed development, and this has been demonstrated in the 
assessment of the application. 
 
5(g)  Any submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with the Community Engagement Framework for 
a period of 14 days to surrounding properties. 
 
3 submissions (from 1 property) were received in response to the initial notification. 
 
The submissions raised the following concerns which are discussed under the respective 
headings below: 
 
Issue:               Bulk and Scale 
Comment:       The apparent visual bulk associated with the proposed development is 
comparable to the surrounding dwellings. See above consideration of the clause 4.6 variation 
above.  
 
Issue:               Overlooking of 95 Australia Street bedroom and primary living area. 
Comment:       The application provides for an appropriately sized planter box to prevent direct 
overlooking of the windows of 95 Australia Street in compliance with control C3(v)(c) within 
Part 2.6.3 of the MDCP 2011.  
 
Issue:               Turning circles appear to be in conflict with existing structures. 
Comment:       Council’s development engineer has reviewed the turning circles and is 
satisfied that the proposal has sufficient clearance to mauver into the proposed parking space. 
 
Issue:               Bedroom 3 has no access to natural ventilation. 
Comment:       Bedroom 3 has access to natural light via the louvered skylights on the roof 
and has a window to the void over the living room. 
 
5(h) The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed. This is 
achieved in this instance. 
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6 Referrals 
 
6(a) Internal 
 
The application was referred to the following internal sections/officers and issues raised in 
those referrals have been discussed in section 5 above. 
 
- Building Surveying 
- Development Engineering 
- Urban Forests 
- Waste Management 
 
7. Section 7.11 Contributions/7.12 Levy  
 
Section 7.12 levies are payable for the proposal. 
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area. A contribution of $10,000 would be required for the 
development under Marrickville Section 94/94A Contributions Plan 2014.  A condition 
requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 
8. Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in MLEP 2011. 
 
The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
9. Recommendation 
 
A. The applicant has made a written request pursuant to Clause 4.6 of Marrickville Local 

Environmental Plan 2011 in relation to Clause 4.4 Floor Space Ratio. After considering 
the request, and assuming the concurrence of the Secretary has been given, the Panel 
is satisfied that compliance with the standard is unnecessary in the circumstance of 
the case and that there are sufficient environmental grounds to support the variation. 
The proposed development will be in the public interest because the exceedance is 
not inconsistent with the objectives of the standard and of the zone in which the 
development is to be carried out.  

 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2021/1117 
at 30 Eton Street CAMPERDOWN  NSW  2050 subject to the conditions listed in 
Attachment A .  
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent 
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Clause 4.6 Variation – Floor Space Ratio 
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